
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2023, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982  - Joe Tyler 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Cabinet’s terms of reference which are not on the public 
agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 27 October 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2023 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2023 INCLUSIVE) (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

5.   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY (2023 REFRESH) (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 

Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Dan Poole 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



  

 

CABINET – 1 NOVEMBER 2023 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE & CORPORATE / ALL 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (based on Performance April to 
September 2023 inclusive) 
 
 
1.    RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 

i) notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 5), Capital (section 6), 
and HRA (section 7). 
 

ii) approves an increase in the Housing Revenue Account reactive maintenance budget 
of £200,000 and notes a reduction in the Dwelling Rents income budget of £100,000, 
with offsetting adjustments to act as a budget virement from a reduction of £100,000 
in the Cyclical maintenance budget, a reduction of £120,000 in the Supervision and 
Management Maintenance Administration budget and a reduction of £80,000 in the 
Major Repairs capital budget. 
 

iii) approves an increase of £100,000 in the Housing Revenue Account Disabled 
Facilities Grant capital budget, with an offsetting reduction to the Major Repairs 
capital budget. 

 
 
2.  INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Following the approval of the Original Budget for 2023/24 in February 2023, this report 

provides an update on the General Fund, Capital and Housing Revenue Account budgets, 
adjusting for any budget changes now required. 

 

 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Financial Monitoring is an important feature in the management of the Council’s finances as 

it gives an opportunity to reflect on variations as against the latest set budget and reflect on 
the impact that these variations may have over the period covered by the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan. 

 
 

4.  PAY AWARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 As previously reported, the 2023/24 pay award has yet to be settled. Currently, the final 

outcome of ballots being held by the three unions represented at the Council is expected 
after 24 October.  The current employers offer would result in additional budget requirement 
in the region of £650,000 in the General Fund and £230,000 in the Housing Revenue 
Account but until a settlement is reached no additional budget will be allocated.   

 
 
 
4.2 The final additional costs of the pay award in 2023/24 will need mitigating. Cumulative net 

3

Agenda Item 4



  

 

budget savings of £523,000 identified in this and previous reports already largely achieve 
this.  The Medium-Term Financial Plan has been updated to include the impact and will 
address the ongoing increased base salary costs, balancing these out in a financially 
sustainable way over the medium to long term. 

 
 

5.  GENERAL FUND REVISED PROJECTION 
 
5.1 A General Fund budget of £22.468 million for 2023/24 was agreed by Council in February 

2023 (£22.851 million at Portfolio analysis level, with other budget elements reducing this to 
this lower General Fund budget figure).   

 
5.2 Net reduced budget requirements of £100,000 were included within the first Financial 

Monitoring Report of the year reported to the Council and this report identifies further net 
savings and additional income of £423,000.  This updated monitoring position has lowered 
the current total budget requirement to £21.945 million. 

 
5.3 The latest budget variations now reported, including the mitigating actions as required, 

include net unfavourable expenditure variations of £38,000 and net income increases of 
£461,000. In addition, £260,000 has been rephased to future years. Major variations are 
detailed below (ordered in accordance with appendix 1) with full variations listed in Appendix 
1. 

 
5.4 Community, Safety and Wellbeing (Housing, Communities and Governance) 

 
i) Community Safety (-£260,000) 

The base budget included £300,000 for enhancement of Community Safety 
measures across the district, to include a significant enhancement to CCTV. 
Consultations have commenced with town and parish councils, and in light of 
the lead in for suppliers/new infrastructure, the latest project plan estimates that 
the majority of the spend will fall outside of the 2023/24 financial year.  
£260,000 is therefore being rephased. 

 
5.5 Environment and Sustainability (Place, Operations and Sustainability) 

 
i) Fleet (-£50,000) – following approval of the updated Vehicle and Plant capital 

replacement programme by Cabinet on 6 September, the revised programme 
has resulted in estimated revenue depreciation savings to 2023/24 of £50,000. 

 
ii) Car Parks (-£263,000) – as approved by Council on 9 October, the 2024 

revised Meter tariffs and Clock Fees and Charges are estimated to result in 
additional income in 2023/24 of £263,000. 

 
iii) Car Parks (£150,000) – Cost of income collection and rent expenditure is 

projected to be around £82,000 higher than originally estimated.  Also, mainly 
due to the poor weather over the summer, income is currently £68,000 lower 
than budget. 

 
 
 

 
5.6 Finance and Corporate (Corporate Resources and Transformation) 

4



  

 

 
i) Revenues and Benefits Service (-£60,000) – Savings relating to vacant posts 

within the Revenues and Benefits Service. 
 

5.7 Housing and Homelessness (Housing, Communities and Governance) 

 
i) Homeless Assistance (-£302,000) – The Council built additional budgetary 

provision of £1 million into the 2023/24 budget for cost pressures arising from 
homelessness. Additional Government grant of £302,000 has now been 
received to offset some of these additional cost pressures. 

 
5.8 Leader (Corporate Resources and Transformation) 

 
i) Elections (£10,000) – Voter Id and accessibility changes for the Elections held 

in May 2023, resulted in additional expenditure of £74,000. 
[...]
ditional budget requirements of 
£110,000 from rephasing of the 2022/23 Corporate ICT programme. 

 

6.3 Latest insurance premiums on the Council stock for 2023/24 exceed the budget by £16,000.  
 

6.4 Maintenance expenditure incurred on properties becoming void has exceeded budget by 
£200,000.   The 2023/24 financial year has seen yet a further year on year increase in the 
number of void properties, due to the increased numbers of households moving to improved 
accommodation through the register and the increased numbers of households who are 
under-occupying their current accommodation now seeking smaller homes. Whilst this is 
positively impacting our tenants the increased costs of materials and labour has resulted in 
the average void cost increasing by almost £2,000 per property.  

 
6.5 Income loss from void properties has exceeded the budget by £100,000. The Fire Safety 

programme has required that a large volume of properties remain empty for  an 
extended period to reduce the impact on residents and assist contractors in completing 
works in a more efficient and effective manner. 

 
6.6 In order to balance the overall spend on Housing, excluding the ICT rephasing, the Major 

Repairs programme has been reduced by £100,000, the cyclical maintenance budget has 
been reduced by £100,000 by removing the budget for communal area decoration in some of 
the Council’s age restricted blocks, and an underspend of £120,000 largely due to staff 
vacancies has occurred within the Housing Maintenance Property Services team. 

 
6.7  The updated HRA budget can be seen at Appendix 3. 
 
 
7.  CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (General Fund and Housing Revenue Account) 

 
7.1 A Capital Programme budget of £42.641 million for 2023/24 was agreed by Council in 

February 2023. 
 

7.2 Principally due to Vehicle and Plant and Housing Revenue Account Fire Risk Assessment 
works additional budget requirements, the budget was increased by £0.276 million to 
£42.917 million in the September Cabinet report. 

 
7.3 The latest forecast confirms variations totalling £150,000 and rephasings from 2022/23 of 

£14,000.  The variations are detailed below: 
  

Variations £150,000 
 

 Planning and Economy – Mitigation Schemes: On 14 July 2023 the Portfolio 
holder approved expenditure of £250,000 for an all-weather pitch at Burgate 
School. 
 

 Housing Revenue Account – Disabled Facilities Grants: Demand for 
mandatory grants means that the budget is predicted to be £100,000 overspent. 
Discussions are being reheld with Hampshire County Council about the 
possibility of funding this from the Better Care Fund. 

 

 Housing Revenue Account – Major Repairs: £200,000 has been reduced from 
the Major Repairs Programme to fund the current budgeted overspend on the 

6



  

 

Housing Revenue Account and the anticipated overspend on Disabled Facilities 
Grants. 

. 
Rephasings £14,000 
 

 Leader - UK Shared Prosperity Fund – rephasing of £14,000 from 2022/23. 
 
7.4  The changes, as above, result in an updated Capital Programme Budget of £43.081 million 

(Appendix 4). 
 
 
8.  CRIME AND DISORDER / EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY / ENVIRONMENTAL 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no Crime & Disorder, Equality & Diversity or Environmental implications arising 

directly from this report. 
 
 
9.  PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS - FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
 
9.1    The half year report shows that we remain broadly in line with our budget although the 

Housing Revenue account continues to come under pressure. Clarity on the pay awards 
would be welcome not only by this Council but, I feel, equally with our staff and would also 
enable greater accuracy within our Medium-Term Financial Plan.  

 
Whilst I would have liked to have seen the funding for Community Safety spent within the 
current financial year, it is essential that we achieve the best results possible and it has 
therefore been necessary to rephase this into the following year to ensure a full and 
meaningful consulta
[...]
5 4,875 4,875

V&P; Replacement Programme FIN & CORP 3,062 2,738 2,738

V&P; Replacement Programme - Waste Strategy FIN & CORP 150 193 193

Platinum Jubilee Business Park, Ringwood FIN & CORP 250 250 250

0 0

Mitigation Schemes PLAN & ECON 1,000 1,000 250 1,250

TOTAL GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 15,031 15,191 250 14 15,455

HRA - Major Repairs HRA 7,760 7,760 -200 7,560

Major Structural Refurbishments HRA 1,000 1,000 1,000

Fire Risk Assessment Works HRA 2,000 2,116 2,116

Estate Improvements HRA 200 200 200

Robertshaw House HRA 500 500 500

Development Strategy HRA 15,200 15,200 15,200

Disabled Facilities Grants HRA 950 950 100 1,050

TOTAL HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 27,610 27,726 -100 0 27,626

GRAND TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 42,641 42,917 150 14 43,081

November-23

13



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 1 NOVEMBER 2023  PORTFOLIO: FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
    

PROCUREMENT STRATEGY (2023 REFRESH) 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council that the Procurement Strategy (2023 Refresh) set 

out in attachment Appendix 1, be adopted. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION  
 
2.1 This report presents the Council’s draft Procurement Strategy. This is a refresh of the 

current live Procurement Strategy that was approved by Cabinet and Council in 2018 
for publication on the Councils website. The Procurement Strategy 2023 Refresh 
retains the same format and majority of content of the 2018 version. The 2023 refresh 
version updates performance against improvement goals, inserts objectives regarding 
efficiency savings, cost reduction and environment. The proposed Procurement 
Strategy 2023 Refresh is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
2.2 The current draft Procurement Strategy 2023 Refresh has been reviewed by the 

Resources and Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Panel (21Sep23) and the 
Executive Management Team (EMT). 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Procurement operates in a complex legal framework set by the UK Government to 

ensure fairness, openness and transparency in the process to procure works, goods 
and services. This regulation takes the form of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/contents 

  
Please Note: The Procurement Bill (2022) is nearing completion of its passage through 
Parliament. When it achieves Royal Assent, the new guidance will be reviewed against 
the Procurement Strategy and the Councils internal Procurement Contract Standing 
Orders. 

 
The Procurement Strategy sets out our procurement approach along with objectives 
and goals. It is publicly available. The Strategy is complimented by the Procurement 
Contract Standing Orders (CSO’s) that set out the rules of the road for staff and 
members involved in the procurement of works, goods and services covering the end-
to-end business procurement process. No Changes to CSOs are included here. 

 

The Procurement Strategy aims to explore and realise the Quality, Service and Value 
for Money offering from our suppliers to support and improve the Councils service 
provision to our residents and businesses 

The Strategy has 4 guiding principles namely, 
• Value 
• Compliance 
• Environment 
• Fairness 

Each guiding principle has a set of improvement goals and action plans. 

This format was originally introduced in 2018. The majority of content is still relevant 
today, hence the decision to refresh for 2023 and beyond. 

15

Agenda Item 5

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/contents


4. ITEMS AMENDED IN THE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY REFRESH 2023 
 
4.1.1 The Procurement Strategy refresh includes the following changes or additions: 

 
4.1.2 Improvement Goals for Value, Compliance, Environment and Fairness have been 

updated to reflect progress made and latest target dates. 
 

4.1.3 Value section (5.1) objectives inserted setting out goals regarding efficiency savings 
and cost reduction. Content added to reflect the importance and objectives under 
Outcome Based Specification and Con
[...]
rement Manager 
Legal 
New Forest District Council 
Tel: 02380 285307 
gary.jarvis@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
Alan Bethune FCCA 
Strategic Director Corporate Resources & 
Transformation 
Section 151 Officer 
New Forest District Council 
Tel: 02380 285001 
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Attached Papers: 
 
Appendix 1  

Procurement Strategy 2023 Refresh 

 

 

18

mailto:gary.jarvis@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/936098/The_charter_for_social_housing_residents_-_social_housing_white_paper.pdf


Procurement Strategy 
Refresh 2023 
New Forest District is a unique and special place, to live, work, visit and enjoy

Our Procurement Strategy aims to: 

explore and realise the Quality, Service and Value for Money offering from our 
suppliers to support and improve the Councils service provision to our residents 
and businesses. We will.. 

• Challenge the “as is” through creativity and innovation

• Operate within the legal framework set by UK Government

• Procure to protect the environment

• Encourage local & regional businesses to bid for opportunities

• Ensure fairness and clarity in the sourcing of suppliers

• Make it easy for businesses to interact with the Council

Our Procurement Guiding Principles are: 

You can find out more about our Procurement process at;  

https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/942/Supplying-the-council 

APPENDIX 1

19

https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/942/Supplying-the-council


 

Procurement Strategy 2023 Refresh v5.00 Dec23  Page 2 of 17 

 

1. What is Procurement 

Procurement is about making effective commercial choices in the process of acquiring works, goods 
and services from suppliers within a pre-agreed financial budget.  The process starts from the 
identification of need through to the end of a service provision or the end of a product’s useful life.   

The Procurement Process is made up of 2 distinct elements: 

1) Sourcing 
[...]
he best value for money and to encourage competition from the relevant 
supply markets, Officers working closely with the Procurement Team use the Council’s e-business 
portal to advertise procurement opportunities.  https://sebp.due-north.com 

The Council encourages collaboration both within the Council and with other regional local 
authorities to stimulate innovation from our suppliers.  This helps improve customer service levels, 
delivers better value and enhances quality. 

When inviting quotations or tenders from potential suppliers our primary focus is on the outcome 
or end result required.  This encourages flexibility in the approach taken by suppliers to achieve our 
goals. 

Value Objectives Improvement Goals Action Plan 

Competition:  Spend Analysis: Continue to improve our records of 
supplier's master file to record supplier size, locality, spend 
category, contract type (National, Regional, Local) and report 
savings achieved through the procurement sourcing process.  
Use pareto ABC modelling to tailor the procurement 
approach to best suit the needs of the Councils customers 
through our supply chain. 

Procurement Pipeline: Improve communication of planned 
procurement by maintaining a plan of forthcoming tenders / 
contract opportunities (the Procurement Pipeline).  To cover 
both multi-service corporate-wide expenditure and planned 
specialist service-based contracts.   

To be publicly available by industry sector via the Council's 
website. 

e-Business: Maximise use of e-tendering and simplify 
communication between the Council and Suppliers whilst 
maintaining fully auditable processes. 

In Place 

 

 

 

 
 

In place 

 

 

 

Apr25 

 
In Place 

Collaboration: 

 

Organisation: Utilise the centre led procurement 
organisation to coordinate a consistent and corporate-wide 
approach to procurement. 

Work Together: Both in-house and regionally with town & 
parish councils and other local authorities to identify 
collaborative opport
[...]
 a leisure centre, resurfacing a car park, 
repairing a building roof, installing a heating system. 

• Goods Contracts - These contracts relate to the purchase, hire, siting or installation of 
goods (sometimes referred to as Supplies), but not their maintenance. For example: 
equipment, clothing, vehicles and spare parts, office stationery, consumables, gas and 
electricity. 

• Services Contracts - These contracts relate to the provision by a person or other entity 
to provide services.  For example: consultancy agreements, provision of maintenance 
services, provision of professional services (e.g. legal / insurance) and provision of 
cleaning services. 

 

END 

 

 

 

 

Version Control 

v1.00 Original issue 

v2.00 Amended website links to SEBP in sections 3.1 and 4.3 

v3.00 Amended PCR2015 UK/EU thresholds @ Jan 2020 in section 3.2 

v4.00 Amended to reflect changes made to legislation following EU exit on 31.12.20 

v5.00 Refresh Dec 2023 

 

35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Financial Monitoring Report (based on performance April to September 2023 inclusive)
	Financial Monitoring Report - Appendices

	5 Procurement Strategy (2023 Refresh)
	Procurement Strategy (2023 Refresh) - Appendix 1
	1. What is Procurement
	2. Why we need a Procurement Strategy
	3. The Council’s Procurement mission
	The following sections of the Strategy explain the objectives of each of the above procurement principles, the improvement goals the Council will promote within each area and an action plan timescale.
	The Guiding Principles set out in this strategy apply to a) the AS IS business as usual Procurement to support day to day council services and b) the TO BE future state as set out in the Councils business transformation programme through improvement g...
	Definition: Objective, Improvement Goals and Action Plan
	The Objectives are the main improvement “themes” within each of the 4 Guiding Principles.
	The Improvement Goals are the specific elemen

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

1 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 1 November 2023 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
  Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Jeremy Heron 
 

* Dan Poole 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Steve Clarke 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 

 

Neil Tungate 
Malcolm Wade 
Philip Dowd 
Alan Alvey 

 

 
Also In Attendance: 
 
  
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Joe Tyler, Alan Bethune, James Carpenter, Richard Knott and Sophie Tuffin. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr S Davies. 
 

35   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2023 be confirmed and signed. 
 

36   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

37   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 



 
Cabinet 1 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

38   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2023 INCLUSIVE)  

RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet:  
 

i) notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 5), 
Capital (section 6), and HRA (section 7). 

 
ii) approves an increase in the Housing Revenue Account reactive 

maintenance budget of £200,000 and notes a reduction in the 
Dwelling Rents income budget of £100,000, with offsetting 
adjustments to act as a budget virement from a reduction of 
£100,000 in the Cyclical maintenance budget, a reduction of 
£120,000 in the Supervision and Management Maintenance 
Administration budget and a reduction of £80,000 in the Major 
Repairs capital budget. 

 
iii) approves an increase of £100,000 in the Housing Revenue Account 

Disabled Facilities Grant capital budget, with an offsetting reduction 
to the Major Repairs capital budget. 

  
KEY DECISION: 
  
Yes 
  
PORTFOLIO: 
  
Finance & Corporate / All 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
  
As set out in report. 
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
  
None 
  
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Corporate reported that the General Fund 
remained broadly on target with a few variations included within the report, and 
worthy of note were pressures relating to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
budget as picked up in the recommendations. Although the Portfolio Holder was 
disappointed that the Council was not forecast to fully deliver its Community Safety 
project at this stage he confirmed consultations had commenced with Town and 
Parish Councils and that the project is moving forward with delivery to commence in 
2024. He stressed that it was important, when there is expenditure of this level, to 
ensure that value for money is attained and that the project is delivered properly in 
order to benefit the District’s residents.  
 
The Strategic Director of Corporate Resources, S151 and Transformation provided 
a summary of the report and explained that this was the second Financial 
Monitoring update of the year, this time covering April to September 2023 inclusive. 



 
Cabinet 1 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
Cabinet was informed that the 2023/2024 Pay Award had not yet been settled. The 
current offer, following the result of the unions’ balloting process, would likely see 
additional budget requirements. These expected costs had now been largely 
covered by way of cumulative budget savings as included within this report. 
 
The Strategic Director Corporate Resources S151 and Transformation commented 
that it overly optimistic that the Community Safety project could be delivered within 
12 months of the budget being set, hence the need for rephasing into 2024/25 and 
possibly beyond. Increasing car park costs to the Council, by way of income 
collection and rent expenditure, would be offset by the 2024 revised car parking 
tariffs.  
 
Homelessness pressures had increased across the District. It was explained that 
the Council had anticipated this and had made provision within the annual budget. 
Cabinet was pleased to note that the Government had awarded £302,000 in grant 
funding to the Council, meaning the additional cost to the Council had reduced from 
£1million to approximately £700,000.  
 
There had been an increase in the number of void homes which the Strategic 
Director explained inevitably comes with an increased cost. Housing officers had 
reviewed other expenditure areas in order to mitigate the financial impact it would 
have on the Council’s Housing Revenue Account overall. 
 
A non-executive member raised concern over the increase in car parking charges 
and tariffs and how this was being used to mitigate increased costs faced by the 
Council. The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Corporate explained that the increase to 
car parking charges had been carefully considered and were necessary to keep up 
with increased costs of running services.  
 

39   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY (2023 REFRESH)  

RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet recommend to Council that the Procurement Strategy (2023 Refresh) 
set out in attachment Appendix 1, be adopted. 
  
KEY DECISION: 
  
No 
  
PORTFOLIO: 
  
Finance & Corporate 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
  
As set out in report. 
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
  
None 
  
DISCUSSION: 
  



 
Cabinet 1 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Corporate reported that the paper dealt with a 
standard Council process and, as a refresh of the 2018 Procurement Strategy, 
would enable the Council to continue meeting the standards expected when 
undertaking the procurement of third parties. 
 
The Strategic Director of Corporate Resources, S151 and Transformation explained 
that the Procurement Strategy 2023 was largely the same format and content as 
the 2018 version, however updates had been made on the guiding principles. 
These guiding principles were: Value, Compliance, Environment and Fairness. 
Each principle had a set of improvement goals and an action plan in order to help 
monitor the progress and achieve the desired aims. 
 
A non-executive member asked whether the Council would be reviewing all other 
legal processes and procedures involving third parties to see how improvements 
could be made. Reference was made to leisure centres and the Portfolio Holder 
expressed that the contract in question had saved the Council a considerable 
amount of money whilst retaining leisure services.  
 
The Portfolio Holder answered a further question on how the strategy would 
achieve wider value for money, and not just the lowest cost. He explained that the 
cheapest option was not always the best value for money as it could cause further 
expense in the near future. Therefore, the Cabinet would always assess tenders 
with a wider view than basic cost. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


